

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,	)	ANSWER ON BEHALF OF
Appellee	)	APPELLEE
	)	
v.	)	Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201900089(f rev)
	)	
Bradley M. METZ,	)	USCA Dkt. No. 23-0165/MC
Corporal (E-4)	)	
U.S. Marine Corps	)	
Appellant	)	

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

JAMES A. BURKART  
Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps  
Appellate Government Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
Bldg. 58, Suite B01  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374  
(202) 685-7679, fax (202) 685-7687  
Bar no. 36681

CANDACE G. WHITE  
Major, U.S. Marine Corps  
Appellate Government Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
Bldg. 58, Suite B01  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374  
(202) 685-7295, fax (202) 685-7687  
Bar no. 36701

JOSEPH M. JENNINGS  
Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps  
Director, Appellate Government  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
Bldg. 58, Suite B01  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374  
(202) 685-7427, fax (202) 685-7687  
Bar no. 37744

BRIAN K. KELLER  
Deputy Director  
Appellate Government  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
Bldg. 58, Suite B01  
1254 Charles Morris Street SE  
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374  
(202) 685-7682, fax (202) 685-7687  
Bar no. 31714

**Index of Brief**

**Table of Authorities** ..... viii

**Errors Assigned** ..... 1

I.

WAS APPELLANT A SUSPECT, TRIGGERING  
ARTICLE 31(b), UCMJ, WARNINGS?

II.

DESPITE FINDING APPELLANT WAS ILLEGALLY  
APPREHENDED, DID THE LOWER COURT  
ERRONEOUSLY APPLY *BROWN v. ILLINOIS*, 422  
U.S. 590 (1975), AND FIND THE TRIAL DEFENSE  
COUNSEL’S ADMITTED FAILURE TO MOVE TO  
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE DERIVED AFTER THE  
APPREHENSION WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE?

**Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction** ..... 1

**Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**Statement of Facts** ..... 2

- A. The United States charged Appellant with arson, housebreaking, and unlawful entry ..... 2
- B. The Military Judge denied Appellant’s Motion to Suppress statements he made and evidence seized from his barracks room..... 3
  - 1. Appellant moved to suppress his statements to law enforcement and the evidence found in his barracks room ..... 3
  - 2. In response, the United States presented testimony of the investigating Agents and Appellant’s consent forms ..... 3

a.	<u>The Agents began investigating a fire in the Facilities Building and learned who had been issued keys to the Building</u> .....	3
b.	<u>The Agents made contact with Appellant and conducted a screening interview</u> .....	4
c.	<u>The Agents re-engaged Appellant and frisked him for weapons. Appellant provided consent to search his barracks room</u> .....	4
d.	<u>The Agents interrogated Appellant, and the next day he provided a second consent to search</u> .....	5
3.	<u>The Military Judge denied Appellant’s Motion</u> .....	5
C.	<u>At trial, the United States presented physical evidence from Appellant’s room, logs establishing a timeline of Appellant’s movements, testimony about Appellant’s attempts to deceive law enforcement, and evidence no other key holder was the likely arsonist</u> .....	6
1.	<u>An expert testified a fire was set in the Facilities Building using ignitable liquid and there was no sign of forced entry</u> .....	6
2.	<u>Law enforcement visited Appellant in his room and saw a pair of wet shoes that smelled of fuel</u> .....	7
3.	<u>In an interrogation, Appellant claimed he lost his keys, he hung out with a friend the night of the fire, and his clothes were fuel-stained from car maintenance</u> .....	7
4.	<u>The key reader from the barracks showed Appellant was lying about his movements</u> .....	8
5.	<u>In a second search the next day, Agents found the keys hidden in Appellant’s barracks room, along with fuel-soaked gloves</u> .....	8

6.	<u>Appellant’s friend testified Appellant asked him to lie about his whereabouts</u> .....	8
7.	<u>An Agent testified Appellant’s car was not recently altered</u> .....	9
8.	<u>The fuel on Appellant’s clothing matched the fuel from the fire</u> .....	9
9.	<u>Appellant had several disciplinary issues before the arson</u> .....	9
D.	<u>The Members convicted and sentenced Appellant</u> .....	9
E.	<u>Appellant submitted a Declaration about the investigation</u> .....	9
F.	<u>The Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals affirmed the Findings and Sentence, finding no Article 31(b) violation or ineffective assistance of counsel</u> .....	10
G.	<u>The Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces granted review and remanded the case</u> .....	12
H.	<u>On remand, Appellant moved to attach a Declaration from Civilian Defense Counsel</u> .....	12
I.	<u>The Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals found Appellant’s Civilian Defense Counsel was not ineffective and that Appellant voluntarily consented to the search</u> .....	13
	<b>Argument</b> .....	14
I.	APPELLANT WAS NOT A SUSPECT WHEN INITIALLY SCREENED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENTS BECAUSE ALTHOUGH THEY KNEW SOME NEGATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT HIM, NOTHING MADE HIM A SUSPECT UNTIL THE AGENT SMELLED THE FUEL-SOAKED SHOES .....	14
A.	<u>Standard of review is clear error for findings of fact and de novo for conclusions of law</u> .....	14

B.	<u>Article 31(b) warnings are only required when a person being interrogated is a “suspect” at the time of questioning</u> .....	15
1.	<u>Appellant was not a suspect—neither objectively nor subjectively—when the Agents first contacted him</u> .....	16
a.	<u>Appellant’s case is similar to <i>Miller and Davis</i>: the Agents were conducting screening interviews and the investigation had not sufficiently narrowed to make Appellant a suspect</u> .....	17
b.	<u>Appellant’s case is unlike <i>Muirhead</i>, which did not involve preliminary interviews and instead involved investigators focused on a single identified individual</u> .....	22
2.	<u>Agent Perry’s questions about Appellant’s shoes were requests for consent to search and were therefore not interrogations</u> .....	23
C.	<u>Regardless, there was no prejudice</u> .....	24
II.	THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY APPLY <i>BROWN V. ILLINOIS</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975). APPELLANT’S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE (1) A MOTION TO SUPPRESS WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN MERITORIOUS; AND (2) APPELLANT SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE OTHER EVIDENCE OF HIS GUILT WAS OVERWHELMING .....	28
A.	<u>Standard of review is de novo</u> .....	28
B.	<u>Appellants bear the burden of demonstrating that counsel were deficient and that the deficiency resulted in prejudice</u> .....	28
C.	<u>Civilian Defense Counsel was not deficient for failing to file a motion that would not have been meritorious: all three of Appellant’s consents were sufficiently attenuated from the brief illegal apprehension, and regardless, discovery was inevitable</u> .....	29

1.	<u>This Court tests Appellant’s claim by determining whether a motion to suppress would have been meritorious. Civilian Defense Counsel’s strategic or tactical considerations are irrelevant.....</u>	29
2.	<u>Civilian Defense Counsel was not constitutionally deficient for failing to file a motion to suppress because such a motion would have failed: Appellant’s three consents were sufficiently attenuated under <i>Brown</i>, and regardless, discovery was inevitable.....</u>	31
a.	<u>As the lower Court found, the initial handcuffing was lawful under <i>Terry</i>. The only illegality occurred when the handcuffing lasted “seconds, maybe a minute” longer than required .....</u>	31
b.	<u>When consent follows an illegal search or seizure, courts look to the three <i>Brown</i> factors—(1) temporal proximity, (2) intervening circumstances, and (3) the purpose and flagrancy of the violation—with the third factor being “particularly’ important” .....</u>	33
c.	<u>Appellant’s consent to the first search was sufficiently an act of free will because the brief apprehension was neither purposeful nor flagrant .....</u>	34
i.	<u>There were intervening circumstances, including the execution of a written Consent Form, between the apprehension and search.....</u>	35
ii.	<u>The purpose of the apprehension was officer safety .....</u>	36
iii.	<u>The apprehension was not flagrant .....</u>	38
iv.	<u>Appellant’s citation to <i>Palomino-Chavez</i> is inapt.....</u>	39

d.	<u>Even assuming Appellant’s first consent was tainted, his statements during his interrogation were sufficiently an act of free will: all three <i>Brown</i> factors favor attenuation</u> .....	40
i.	<u>The interrogation was not temporally proximate to the apprehension</u> .....	40
ii.	<u>There were significant intervening circumstances</u> .....	40
iii.	<u>The purpose and flagrancy continue to weigh in the United States’ favor</u> .....	42
iv.	<u>Appellant’s arguments are unavailing</u> .....	42
e.	<u>Even assuming the evidence from the first day was tainted, Appellant’s consent the next day was attenuated</u> .....	45
i.	<u>The second consent was not temporally proximate to the apprehension</u> .....	45
ii.	<u>There were significant intervening circumstances</u> .....	46
iii.	<u>The purpose and flagrancy continue to weigh in the United States’ favor</u> .....	47
iv.	<u>Appellant’s citations to <i>Jones</i> and <i>Darnall</i> are inapposite</u> .....	47
f.	<u>Regardless, a motion to suppress would not have been meritorious because discovery was inevitable</u> .....	50
i.	<u>The Agents would have inevitably searched Appellant’s room</u> .....	52
ii.	<u>Appellant would have inevitably given his false alibi</u> .....	53

D.	<u>Even assuming deficient performance, Appellant fails to satisfy the second prong of <i>Strickland</i>: he cannot demonstrate a reasonable probability the result would have been different</u> .....	56
1.	<u>Even without the items seized in the initial search, the United States’ other evidence was overwhelming</u> .....	56
2.	<u>Even if Appellant’s interrogation were suppressed, the United States’ case remained strong</u> .....	57
E.	<u>Additional factfinding was not necessary and the lower court conducted a proper analysis under <i>Brown</i></u> .....	59
1.	<u>The lower court had sufficient evidence to conduct the <i>Brown</i> analysis because the Parties litigated a similar Motion and offered substantial evidence about Appellant’s consent</u> .....	59
2.	<u>This Court left the question of additional factfinding to the lower court</u> .....	60
	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	61
	<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	62
	<b>Certificate of Filing and Service</b> .....	62

## Table of Authorities

Page

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	57–58
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	56
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	40
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	54
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	29
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	44
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	29, 39, 44, 56, 59
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990) .....	34
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....	29
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	40, 46
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	57–58
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	31–33, 39
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	34, 37–38, 40, 46
